
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI  
AT KANSAS CITY 

 
STATE OF MISSOURI, ex rel. ) 
Attorney General CHRIS KOSTER,     ) 

 ) 
 Plaintiff,    ) 

 ) 
 vs.      ) Case No. 1416-CV07685 

 ) Division:  
AMADO NAVARRO, d/b/a  ) 
CLARK’S AUTO REPAIR; et al. ) 
 ) 
  Defendants.    ) 
 

PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ORDER 
 

 On this 14th day of April, 2014, this matter comes on for hearing on Plaintiff’s 

request for Preliminary Injunction, said relief being sought in Plaintiff’s Petition for 

Preliminary and Permanent Injunctions, Restitution, Civil Penalties and Other Court 

Orders.  Plaintiff appears by Assistant Attorney Generals Debra Snoke-Adams and 

Melissa Cullmann.   Defendant Amado Navarro appeared in person.  Defendants appear 

by counsel R. Brent Hankins and by their personal attorney David Langston.  Alfredo 

Navarro did not appear.  The Court has reviewed Plaintiff’s Motion for Preliminary 

Injunction and Permanent Injunction and Other Court Orders and having been fully 

advised in the premises, the Court makes the following findings: 

1. That Plaintiff’s witnesses testimony, documents and other evidence 

support Plaintiff’s allegations that the Defendants and his officers, agents, employees, 

salespersons, contractors, representatives, assigns, successors in interest and any other 

individuals acting on his behalf or at his direction are engaging in violations of Section 



407.020 RSMo, within the State of Missouri in that:  

a) Defendants have advertised, marketed, and sold motor vehicles to consumers 

which Defendants knew or should have known were in fact stolen.  

Specifically, evidence was presented establishing that Defendants purchased a 

1993 Honda Accord on March 15, 2013 and sold it on the same date to 

Kenneth Gheen Jr. when in fact it had been reported stolen on February 15, 

2013 by the owner Lesa Johnson.  Other vehicles found on Defendants’ lots 

which were stolen prior to the time they were offered for sale include a 2007 

Suzuki Excel 7, a 2004 Honda Accord, and the vehicle parts of a 2011 

Chevrolet Cobalt and a 2002 Ford F-250;  

b) Defendants have advertised, marketed, sold, and disposed of used motor 

vehicles without transferring valid title or any other registration documents in 

addition to the vehicles listed above.  

c) Defendants do not have lawful licenses from the Missouri Department of 

Revenue to sell, dispose, or transfer motor vehicles. 

d) Defendants are selling disposing, transferring, transporting, or moving stolen 

motor vehicles for scrap metal without obtaining clear title, depriving secured 

creditors of their property interest in the vehicles.  Specifically, evidence was 

presented regarding a 1997 GMC pick-up which was sold for scrap with an 

active lien and that approximately 42 additional vehicles were presented for 

scrap by Defendants which were either stolen or found to have active liens. 

e) Defendants hold one or more financial accounts with UMB Bank, where they 



transfer money obtained from their unlawful activities.  These accounts 

include, but are not limited to, account number 9846312546.   

f) On April 1, 2014, the Kansas City Police Department detained Defendant 

Amado Navarro related to his business activities with Clark’s Auto Repair.  

Defendants have been made aware of a potential criminal investigation. 

g) Defendants have attempted to obtain permission to open or conduct a similar 

business in another name after receiving notice of the entry of the Court’s 

Temporary Restraining Order. 

2. Plaintiff has established that immediate and irreparable injury, loss, or 

damage1 will result in the absence of the relief sought by Plaintiff and granted by this 

Court, specifically that Defendants could: 

a) Continue to violate §407.020, RSMo;  

b) Continue to unlawfully conduct business in Missouri; 

c) Continue to advertise, market, transfer, transport, move, conceal, and sell 

stolen motor vehicles; 

d) Continue to transfer, transport, move, conceal, and sell stolen motor vehicles 

for salvage or scrap metal;  

e) Continue to sell, transfer, transport, move, conceal, and dispose of motor 

vehicles without obtaining clear titles; 

f) Dispose of or transfer funds from their UMB Bank accounts, which accounts 

                     
1 The Court notes that once a violation of the Missouri Merchandising Practices Act has occurred (as set forth in 
paragraphs a-d above), irreparable harm and harm to the public are presumed.  State ex rel. Nixon v. Beer Nuts, Ltd., 
29 S.W.3d 828, 837-38 (Mo.App.E.D. 2000). 



were used by Defendants to deposit consumers’ money. 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Defendants Amado Navarro d/b/a Clark’s Auto 

Repair and Alfredo Navarro and Defendants’ agents, employees, officers, salespersons, 

contractors, representatives, successors in interest, assigns, and all persons acting on his 

behalf or at his direction, are enjoined from the following practices: 

A. Violating Section 407.020 RSMo; 

B. Selling, offering for sale, transferring, hiding, concealing, moving, advertising, 

or soliciting to purchase any motor vehicles within the State of Missouri; 

C. Disposing, transferring, concealing, transporting or selling for scrap metal or 

salvage any motor vehicle or any parts from a motor vehicle; 

D. Destroying, disposing, transferring, concealing, transporting or selling for 

scrap or salvage any motor vehicle or any parts from a motor vehicle currently 

in Defendants’ possession; 

E. Destroying, discarding, transferring, disposing of or altering any documents 

related to the operation of Clark’s Auto Repair, including but not limited to 

documents related to funds received by Defendants from the advertisement, 

marketing, solicitation, transfer or related to any sale (whether for scrap metal) 

or any motor vehicle. As used in this Injunction, “document” means all written, 

printed, typed, and recorded matter of every kind and description, originals and 

copies, and all attachments and appendices thereto. Without limiting the 

foregoing, “documents” include all agreements, contracts, correspondence and 

other communications including notes, memoranda and marginal notations, 



records, reports, books, manuals, instructions, statistical data and data 

compilations, drafts, charts, graphs and tables, bills, statements and invoices, 

advertising, surveys, transcripts, microfilm and microfiche, electronic records 

that can be reproduced in paper form, recordings, film, tapes, photographs, 

electronic mail and Web pages, and all other computer-generated matter, 

however and by whomever produced, prepared, reproduced, disseminated, or 

made. 

 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any and all funds of Defendants held at UMB 

Bank, in the possession, charge, or under the control of UMB Bank and/or UMB 

Financial Corporation shall be sequestered.  

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Preliminary Injunction shall remain in 

effect until disposition of this matter. 

This matter is set for reappearance on the 27th day of May, 2014, at 09:00 a.m. in 

Division 7. 

SO ORDERED: 
 
 
 
 
The 15th day of April, 2014    _________________________________                                  

Date                                                   The Honorable S. Margene Burnett, 
  Circuit Judge 
 


